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1.  PURPOSE.  This FSIB contains information for Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) inspectors and maintenance designated airworthiness representatives (DAR), which clarifies the FAA position on testing, regarding compliance with Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations (14 CFR) part 43, section 43.2(a)(2).

2.  BACKGROUND.  There have been numerous inquiries regarding the ability to use the term overhaul in a required maintenance record when a testing requirement is not included in the overhaul procedure listed in the manufacturer’s manual for a given part.  The inquiries relate to an interpretation, by some, that a specific test is required before the term “overhauled” can be entered on the appropriate documentation.

A.  14 CFR part 43, section 43.2, “Records of Overhaul and Rebuilding,” states, (a) “No person may describe in any required maintenance entry or form an aircraft, airframe, aircraft engine, propeller, appliance, or component part as being overhauled unless--

     (1)  Using methods, techniques, and practices acceptable to the Administrator, it has been disassembled, cleaned, inspected, repaired as necessary, and reassembled; and

     (2)  It has been tested in accordance with approved standards and technical data, or in accordance with current standards and technical data acceptable to the Administrator, which have been developed and documented by the holder of the type certificate, supplemental type certificate, or a material, part, process, or applicance approval under, section 21.305, of this chapter.”

B.  The FAA Assistant Chief Counsel wrote a legal opinion on November 26, 1991, which states in essence, “when a part, component, or subassembly of a product has been disassembled (to the extent contemplated by the above preamble language), cleaned, inspected, repaired, and tested in accordance with standards or data approved by or acceptable to the Administrator, it may be `deemed overhauled’ within the context of section 43.2.  Consequently, a part, component, or subassembly of that larger assembly or product should also be `deemed overhauled,’ if it can be shown to be airworthy by inspection, examination, or test that does not require disassembly beyond its normal state.”  Although the legal interpretation was written to answer a question relative to disassembly the statements made in the response also appear to answer the question on required testing.  The preamble language referred to in the parenthesis portion of the first sentence is amendment 43-23, dated July 29, 1982, to section 43.2.

C.  The regulation provides that the testing must be done in accordance with standards and data “which have been developed and documented by...”  Thus,  if testing has been developed and documented by the entities cited in the regulation, it must be accomplished before you describe the item as being overhauled.  The absence of developed and documented testing procedures does not mean that a part otherwise processed in accordance with subsection 43.2(a)(1) cannot be described as overhauled.  There is no independent requirement to test if the approved overhaul procedures do not require it.  

3.  INQUIRIES.  This bulletin was developed by the Aircraft Maintenance Division, AFS-300.  Inspectors having questions or comments concerning this bulletin should contact the Airworthiness Systems Air Agencies Branch, AFS-350 at       (202) 267-8177.

4.  EXPIRATION DATE.  This bulletin will expire on 05-31-01.

/s/

David E. Hegy

Acting Manager, Aircraft Maintenance Division

